



House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 21 November 2000

Pouakani Claims Settlement Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon Margaret Wilson, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Preamble

To insert in line 3 on page 3, after the word "a", the word "Te".

To omit from line 35 on page 3 the word "tino", and substitute the word "timo".

To omit from line 11 on page 4 the word "e" in the second place where it appears, and substitute the word "te".

To insert in line 21 on page 4, before the word "tua", the word "i".

To insert in line 27 on page 5, after the word "i", the words "a ia".

Clause 6

To insert in line 11 on page 9, after the word "tō", the word "rātou".

Clause 9

To insert in the definition of **deed of settlement**, after the word "of" (line 34 on page 11), the word "the".

To omit from the definition of **Pouakani Block** (lines 17 and 18 on page 12) the words "Registry, the boundaries of which are shown as S.O. Plan 0000", and substitute the word "District".

Clause 12(3)

To insert, after the words "of law," (line 3 on page 15), the words "on and from the settlement date,".

Clause 14

To omit from subclause (1)(a) the word "Registry" (line 8 on page 16), and substitute the words "Land District".

To omit from subclause (1)(b) the words "comprised in the Pouakani Block" (line 9 on page 16), and substitute the words "described in S.O. Plan 61526".

To omit from subclause (3) the words "that part of the land described as 0000 in S.O. Plan 000" (lines 20 and 21 on page 16), and substitute the words "the land described in ML Plan 14984".

Clause 17

To add to the heading to this clause the word “people”.

Clause 23

To omit from the heading to this clause the word “Covenants”, and substitute the word “Covenant”.

Clause 28(5)

To omit from line 20 on page 22 the word “Registry”, and substitute the words “Land District”.

Clause 29

To omit from subclause (1) the words “are those that, on the completion of survey,” (lines 24 and 25 on page 22).

To omit from subclause (2) the word “Registry”, and substitute the words “Land District”.

Clause 30(1)

To omit the words “are those that, on the completion of survey,” (lines 32 and 33 on page 22).

Clause 33

To omit from the definition of **Crown-owned area of Titiraupeunga** the word “plans” (line 12 on page 25), and substitute the word “plan”.

To omit from subclause (2) the word “plans” (line 32 on page 25), and substitute the word “plan”.

Clause 42(2)

To omit the words “to a policy statement or plan” (line 37 on page 29).

Schedule 3

To omit the expression “0000” (line 7 on page 38), and substitute the expression “61525”.

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Pouakani Claims Settlement Bill by making changes—

- to correct the Māori text of the Bill:
 - to make other technical corrections (such as the removal of redundant words, the correction of incorrect references, and the inclusion of numbers for some survey plans).
-